

FINANCIAL RESULTS STAND ALONE (UNAUDITED) FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30.9.2012

PART I

Rs. In lakhs

PARTICULARS		Standalone					
		Quarter ended			six months ended		Year ended
		30.9.2012	30.6.2012	30.9.2011	30.9.2012	30.9.2011	31.3.2012
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Income from Operations						
	(a) Net Sales / Income from operations (net of excise duty)	37135.96	36078.45	35371.63	73214.41	70069.42	139605.19
	(b) Other operating income	110.00	132.59	223.26	242.59	388.67	739.79
	Total income from operations (net)	37245.96	36211.04	35594.89	73457.00	70458.09	140344.98
2	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	25664.30	26026.84	23613.81	51691.14	47811.16	96721.59
	(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	-	-	-	-	-	40.86
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(120.80)	(725.16)	661.27	(845.96)	(99.18)	(2,406.59)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	2695.74	2671.61	2261.07	5367.35	4597.77	9624.02
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	589.98	641.57	609.71	1231.55	1169.91	2079.46
	(f) Other expenses (any item exceeding 10% of the total expenses relating to continuing operations to be shown separately)	6559.94	6200.95	5559.80	12760.89	11421.85	23861.92
	Total expenses	35389.16	34815.81	32705.66	70204.97	64901.51	129921.26
3	Profit / (Loss) from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	1856.80	1395.23	2889.23	3252.03	5556.58	10423.72
4	Other Income	81.53	226.57	(27.14)	308.10	202.48	584.56
5	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3±4)	1938.33	1621.80	2862.09	3560.13	5759.06	11008.28
6	Financial costs	1479.26	1355.26	1266.34	2834.52	2411.65	5533.10
7	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5-6)	459.07	266.54	1595.75	725.61	3347.41	5475.18
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (7±8)	459.07	266.54	1595.75	725.61	3347.41	5475.18
10	Tax Expense	137.72	82.36	478.73	220.08	1019.99	1500.00
11	Net Profit / (Loss) from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	321.35	184.18	1117.02	505.53	2327.42	3975.18
12	Extraordinary Items (Net of Tax Expenses Rs.___lakhs)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net Profit / (Loss) for the period (11±12)	321.35	184.18	1117.02	505.53	2327.42	3975.18
14	Share of Profit / (loss) of associates *	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	Minority interest *	-	-	-	-	-	-
16	Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit / (loss) of associates (13±14±15) *	321.35	184.18	1117.02	505.53	2327.42	3975.18
17	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of the share shall be indicated)	765.70	765.70	765.70	765.70	765.70	765.70
18	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of Previous Accounting Year						13391.78
19	Earnings Per Share (EPS)						
	i Basic Earnings per Share (before & after extraordinary items) (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)	4.20	2.41	14.59	6.60	30.40	51.92
	ii Diluted Earnings per Share (before & after extraordinary items) (of Rs.10/- each) (not annualised)	4.20	2.41	14.59	6.60	30.40	51.92

PART II

PARTICULARS		30.9.2012	30.6.2012	30.9.2011	30.9.2012	30.9.2011	31.3.2012
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING						
1	Public Shareholding						
	-Number of Shares	4201256	4223034	4243496	4201256	4243496	4223034
	-Percentage of Shareholding	54.87%	55.15%	55.42%	54.87%	55.42%	55.15%
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Sshareholding						
	(a) Pledged / Encumbered						
	-Number of shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
	- percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
	- percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
	(b) non -encumbered						
	- number of shares	3455794	3434016	3413554	3455794	3413554	3434016
	- percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	- percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	45.13%	44.85%	44.58%	45.13%	44.58%	44.85%

PARTICULARS		3 months ended 30.9.2012
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	Nil
	Received during the quarter	Nil
	Dispsed of during the quarter	Nil
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	Nil

Rs. In lakhs

Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities	As at (Current	As at (Previous
	half year end) year	year end)
	(30/09/2012)	(31/03/2012)
Particulars	Unaudited	Audited
À EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1 Shareholders' funds		
(a) Share capital	765.70	765.70
(b) Reserves and surplus	13897.31	13391.78
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	14663.01	14157.48
2. Non-current liabilities		
(a) Long-term borrowings	11770.90	13451.76
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	1387.91	1297.42
(c) Other long-term liabilities	1140.48	1274.18
(d) Long-term provisions	164.74	148.43
Sub-total - Non-current liabilities	14464.03	16171.79
3. Current liabilities		
(a) Short-term borrowings	26948.13	16851.43
(b) Trade payables	16457.25	24301.98
(c) Other current liabilities	3636.24	3725.67
(d) Short-term provisions	3624.24	4117.90
Sub-total - Current liabilities	50665.86	48996.98
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	79792.90	79326.25
B ASSETS		
1. Non-current assets		
(a) Fixed assets	22477.19	19872.99
(b) Non-current investments	1981.76	1981.76
(c) Long-term loans and advances	2770.52	3694.99
Sub-total - Non-current assets	27229.47	25549.74
2 Current assets		
(a) Inventories	25038.58	30033.17
(b) Trade receivables	23628.37	18955.32
(c) Cash and cash equivalents	745.72	561.32
(d) Short-term loans and advances	3150.76	4226.70
Sub-total - Current assets	52563.43	53776.51
Total -Assets	79792.90	79326.25

Notes:

- 1 Presently, the Company operates only in one segment.
- 2 The Company has changed the Method of Valuation of Raw Materials, Work in Progress and Stores and Spares by adopting the Weighted Average Price Method of valuation with effect from 1.10.2011. The changed method of valuation has been adopted for this quarter. If the above stocks had been valued by applying FIFO Method, the effect of the change in the Method of Valuation would decrease the stock by Rs.203.94 lacs with a consequential impact on the profits for the quarter
- 3 The above Unaudited Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee, approved by the Board of Directors on 10th November, 2012 and a limited review of the same has been carried out by the Statutory Auditors of the company
- 4 Figures for the corresponding previous period have been recast / regrouped, wherever necessary, to make them comparable.

Place : Chennai
Date : 10.11.2012

By Order of the Board
SHOBHANA RAMACHANDHRAN
MANAGING DIRECTOR